

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

Case:- WP(C) No. 2329/2022

**Paras Ram**

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: None.

**Vs**

**UT of J&K & Ors.**

.....Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Pryianka Bhat, Assisting Counsel vice  
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG for R-1 to 3.  
Mr. Supreet Singh Johal, Advocate vice  
Mr. Ajay Gupta, Advocate for R-4.

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**(07.05.2025)**

- 01.** On account of suspension of work call made by the J&K High Court Bar Association, Jammu in relation to the developing situation obtaining between India & Pakistan on account of yesterday's event, the counsel for the petitioner is not present. However, on behalf of the respondent No. 4, Advocate Supreet Singh Johal appearing vice Mr. Ajay Gupta, Advocate seeks extension of time by one week for filing the reply/response to the writ petition.
- 02.** Let needful be done within a period of one week failing which, the direction given in order dated 09.04.2025 against the respondent No. 4 shall come into effect closing the right to file reply/response instantly.
- 03.** List on **23.05.2025**.

**(RAHUL BHARTI)**  
**JUDGE**

**JAMMU**  
**07.05.2025**

*Bunty*